

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

-proviso.

91

CHAP.

-approved courses.

—attendance. Statutes said town shall be reimbursed by the State a sum equal to two-thirds the amount paid for instruction in such evening school provided there shall have been offered, in addition to the subjects elsewhere prescribed for evening schools, courses in the commercial branches, the domestic and manual arts or the elements of the trades, said courses to be subject to the approval of the State Superintendent of Public Schools, and no town shall be entitled to receive a reimbursement under the provisions of this section unless the total average attendance in said courses shall equal to not less than twenty-five per cent of the average attendance of the school.'

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 91.

An Act to Amend Section One Hundred Ten of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Course of Study in the State Normal Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one hundred ten of chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "subject to the approval of the Governor and Council" in the third line thereof and by inserting after the word "same" in the fifth line thereof the words 'and they may give such credit as they may deem advisable for successful teaching experience,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 110. The course of study shall occupy two years with suitable vacations; and with the terms of admission shall be arranged by said superintendent. The trustees may arrange for a course of study, occupying three or four years, for such students as elect to pursue the same, and they may give such credit as they may deem advisable for successful teaching experience.'

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 92.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Providing for a Close Time on Scallops.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter two of the Public Laws of nineteen Ch. 2, Sec. 1, hundred eleven is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following:

Courses of study.

Ch. 15, Sec. 110, R. S.,

amended.

Trustees may regulate courses and give credit.

FISH, GAME AND BIRDS-MAUSOLEUMS OR TOMBS.

'But this act shall not apply to any of the waters of Penob- CHAP. scot bay, lying between lines running south from Naskeag point on the east, and from Dice's Head, by the eastern shore of Islesboro, on the west, and including the waters of Bagaduce river; where scallops may be taken between June fifteenth and September fifteenth of each year. It shall be unlawful to ship scallops so taken out of the State and the same penalties for such unlawful shipment shall apply as are prescribed in the first paragraph of the succeeding section of this act."

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 93.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Protection of Fish. Game and Birds on the Southerly Point of Swan Island, in the Town of Perkins, in the County of Sagadahoc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

For a period of five years from the time this act takes effect. no person shall fish for, take, catch or kill, at any time, any kind of fish; or hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy, at any time, any wild bird or any wild animal, within the following described territory, situated on the southerly point of Swan island, in the town of Perkins, in the county of Sagadahoc: All of the territory situated southerly of the land formerly owned by Robert Reed to high water mark on the shores thereof. No person shall have in possession, at any time, any kind of fish or any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of ten dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish or wild animal or wild bird taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 94.

An Act to Regulate the Construction of Mausoleums or Tombs to be Used for Permanent Burial,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Before any person, firm or corporation; shall build, construct or erect, any mausoleum, vault or other burial structure, entirely above ground or partly above and partly by excavation, with the intention and purpose that when so built,

Must prefor burlal structures to State Board of health.

Hunting and fishing prohibited five for years.

-territory.

-penalty for viola-

93 -shall not apply.

Penalty for unlawful

shipment of scallops.

61